Appe ndix: su rvey resu lts (appendix to AFM Report on audit committees, February 2021)

This appendix contains the aggregated results of the multiple-choice questions of the survey. The online survey
had 64 respondents. A number of questions only applied to a logical selection of respondents, based on their
answers to previous questions. The number of respondents is stated for the questions where a selection was
applied. The most frequently occurring selection applies to the later questions (question 33-48), which only
applied to Dutch Public Interest Entities that recently changed auditors (26, question 5).

The first five questions give a good view of who the respondents were. It is good to note that the percentages in
the visuals generally represent the proportions of the respondents and that this might not be representative of
the total market. The aggregated results include the percentage (%) and the number of respondents (e.g. 56).
Due to rounding, totals might not always add up to 100% naturally. For questions with few possible choices, we
did round percentages to have the total adding up to 100%. Missing question numbers in this appendix relate to
the non-multiple-choice questions of the survey (questions 14, 15, 16, 32, 34, 49 and 50). Note that for some

questions the option for multiple answers was included, leading to totals adding up to more than 100%.

1. Is there an audit committee?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Yes 87% (56)
No, the entire supervisory board carries out the duties of b,
the audit committee. 13% (8)
No, however there is a comparable body that carries out
0%

the duties of the audit committee.

2. What is your position at the audit committee of the company?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Chairman of the audit committee 73% (47)
Member of the audit committee 16% (10)
There is no audit committee, | am member of the
. 8% (5)

supervisory board

There is no audit committee, | am chairman of the
3% (2)

supervisory board
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3. On which segment of Euronext Amsterdam is the company
listed?

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

AEX 30% (19)

AMX

25% (16)

ASCX 19% (12)

Other 16% (10)

Local 11% (7)

4. How many members does the audit committee consist of?

0% 20% 40% 60%

4 members or more 39% (25)

3 members 37% (24)

2 members 22% (14)

1 member 2% (1)
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5. When was the last decision taken regarding the change of the
external auditor (audit firm)?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

In calendar year 2019/2020 _ 27% (17)

In calendar year 2018 - 8% (5)

In calendar year 2017 6% (4)

Fent o wopereener _ 59% (38)

Attitudes regarding questions 6, 7 & 8

6. | am familiar with the role of the AFM concerning audit
committees with regard to the selection of the external
auditor/audit firm and the monitoring of the external audit.

7a. | experience impediments (‘belemmeringen’) in the
execution of my duties as an audit committee member with
regard to the selection of the external auditor/audit firm.

7b. | experience impediments (‘belemmeringen’) in the
execution of my duties as an audit committee member with
regard to the monitoring of the external audit.

8a. The various available guidance / good practices /
recommendations with regard to audit committees support
me in the execution of my role in the selection of the
external auditor/audit firm.

8b. The various available guidance / good practices /
recommendations with regard to audit committees support

me in the execution of my role in the monitoring of the
external audit.

W 1. Totally disagree ®2 3
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9. In your view, what should be the role of the AFM in order to
support you in the execution of your duties as an audit committee
member with regard to the selection of the external auditor/audit
firm and the monitoring of the external audit?
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Good practice from the AFM 30% (45)

FAQ from the AFM 21% (31)

Round table / seminar for audit committees 20% (30)

Guidance from the AFM 13% (20)

Opportunity for direct contact with the AFM 8% (12)

Other

5% (7)

No support required 3% (5)

Attitudes regarding question 10

10a. In my view it is important that the audit committee is
transparent towards shareholders about its activities with I 8% 17% 38% 36%
regard to the selection of the external auditor/audit firm.

10b. In my view it is important that the audit committee is

transparent towards shareholders about its activities with 0 o o 0
regard to the monitoring of the (quality of the) external P A 2l S

audit.
10c. In my view it is important to obtain input from
shareholders about the selection of the external
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
auditor/audit firm in order to fulfil the role of the audit e ik LS e 5
committee properly.
10d. In my view it is important to obtain input from
shareholders about the monitoring of the (quality of the) 0 0 o o 0
external audit in order to fulfil the role of the audit R Lk 0 e RS
committee properly.

B 1. Totally disagree ®2 3 4. Neutral 5 6 7. Totally agree
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11. About which subjects related to the selection and monitoring
of the quality of the external audit would you like to receive input
from the shareholders?
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

o I <% 22
Scope of the audit _ 30% (19)
Significant risks identified by the external auditor _ 27% (17)
e ] 27147
Risk of fraud, corrupt;?]r;arzgfﬁart?oonr;—compliance with law _ 20% (13)
Independence matters of the external auditor _ 14% (9)
Materiality _ 13% (8)
Other _ 13% (8)
Audit fee - 9% (6)

Internal control over financial reporting - 6% (4)

Attitude regarding question 12

12. | expect that Audit Quality Indicators (AQI)* from audit

firms will provide me information about the quality of the

audit and therefore will contribute in the fulfilment of my
duty as audit committee member.

5% 19% 38% 27% 8%

W 1. Totally disagree m2 3 4. Neutral 5 6 7. Totally agree
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13. In which potential topics for a seminar - organized by the AFM - would
you be interested?

0 5 10 15 20 25
o : 21
Communication between shareholder and Supervisory
Board
3,6
13

Continuity

3,3

IT and digitisation

Non-financial information

Diversity (in a broad sense)

Fraud and corruption
3,7

'5

M # times most interesting (relevance) W average of ranks (higher = more important)
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17. How many hours do you spend on average per month to fulfil
your duties as audit committee member (general)?

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

0-2 hours 0%

3 -5 hours 20% (13)

6 - 8 hours

31% (20)

9-11 hours 19% (12)

12 hours or more 30% (19)

18. How many hours do you spend on average per month to fulfil
the duties with regard to the monitoring of the quality of the
external audit?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

0-2 hours 52% (33)

3-5hours 36% (23)

6 - 8 hours

9% (6)

9-11hours 0%

12 hours or more 3% (2)
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# times for the most recently completed audit
of the financial statements

19a. How many times per year does your audit

0, 0, 0, [o)
committee regularly meet? 0% 0% 0% 3%

19b. How many of the meetings of your audit
committee are attended by both the management 0% 3% 11% 16%
and the external auditor?

19c. How many of the meetings of your audit
committee are attended by the external auditor, but = 27% 13% 2% 8% 2% 5%
not by the management?

19d. How many of the meetings of your audit
committee are held without the attendance of the
management and without the attendance of the
external auditor?

22% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3%

19e. How many meetings do you have with the
external auditor outside of the meetings of your 19% 16% 14% 16%  14% 9% 13%
audit committee?

20. When during the audit did your audit committee have contact
with the external auditor?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Planning phase

During the performance of the interim work (assessment
of the internal control environment)

After completion of the interim work (discussion of
management letter)

Upon publication of interim figures

During the performance of the year-end audit

After completion of the year-end audit (discussion of the
auditor's report)

At other times 9)
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21. What subjects did your audit committee discuss with the
external auditor during the planning phase?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Scope of the audit* _ 97% (62)
Significant risks _ 97% (62)

Fraud, corruption and/or non—coAmpIiance with legislation _ 84% (54)

and regulations
Specific financial reporting matters _ 84% (54)
External auditor's independence (other services) _ 72% (46)
Involvement of specialists in the audit _ 66% (42)
Innovation in the audit (e.g. application of data analysis) _ 59% (38)

Involvement of engagement- quality control reviewer o
(EQCR) (‘opdrachtgerichte kwaliteitsbeoordelaar’, OKB) - 19% (12)

other [ 19% (12)

Not applicable = 0%

22. What subjects did your audit committee discuss with the external
auditor during the audit of the internal controls of the company by
the external auditor?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Results of internal control audit procedures (management
e e 1% )
letter)
Areas of attention/ Attention item in the year-end audit _ 88% (56)
Fraud, corruption and/or non-compliance with legislation
penandlernon come e I %)
and regulations
Specific financial reporting matters _ 64% (41)
External auditor's independence (other services) _ 47% (30)
Actual hours spent by the audit team compared to planned
b et comcomresto s i s, o)
ours
other [ 11% (7)

Not applicable . 8% (5)
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23. What subjects did your audit committee discuss with the external
auditor with regard to the year-end audit?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

The ovenview with vt ciferences N % (53)
Key audit matters (KAMs) in the audit opinion and the work _ o
carried out by the external auditor 97% (62)
Fraud, ti d - li ith legislati d
raud, corruption and/or non co'mp iance with legislation an _ 92% (59)
regulations
Specific financial reporting matters _ 84% (54)
External auditor's independence (other services) _ 77% (49)
Actual hours spent by audit team compared to planned hours _ 73% (47)
Other - 11% (7)

Not applicable = 0%

24. Are you familiar with public and/or firm-specific reports from supervisory
authorities (e.g. from the AFM/PCAOB) about the audit firm of your external
auditor?

2% (1); Other

23% (15); No, | did not
ask the external auditor

2% (1); No, | did ask the
external auditor, but
these are not (yet)
available

42% (27); Yes, both
public and firm-specific
reports

3% (2); Yes, only firm-
specific reports

28% (18); Yes, only
public reports
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25. Does your audit committee take these reports into account with
regard to the monitoring of (the quality of) the external audit? (N=48,
based on Q24)

17% (8); Other \

13% (6); No

19% (9); Yes, the audit
committee takes note of
these reports and discusses
them in the audit
committee meeting
(without the presence of
the external auditor)

/

52% (25); Yes, the audit
committee takes note of
these reports and
discusses them in the
audit committee with
(the presence of) the...

26. How does your audit committee monitor the quality of the external audit
throughout the year?

Evaluation/assessment of the audit process of the external auditor
by the management (CEO/CFO)
(Periodic) reporting by the external auditor about the status of the
audit activities
Critical attitude of the external auditor during the execution of the
audit

Assessment of the written reports of the external auditor

Evaluation/assessment of the audit process of the external auditor
by the finance department

Discussion in the audit committee without the presence of the
external auditor about the ongoing audit activities

Evaluation/assessment of the audit process of the external auditor

by internal audit
Assessment of the audit team's actual hours compared to planned
hours

Assessment of reports from supervisory authorities (e.g.

AFM/PCAOB) about the audit firm of the external auditor

Assessment of reports from supervisory authorities (e.g.

AFM/PCAOB) about audit firms (generic)

Other

A discussion with the engagement- quality control reviewer (EQCR)
(‘opdrachtgerichte kwaliteitsbeoordelaar’, OKB) about the audit...

Not applicable

www.afm.nl

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

D 89% (57)
I 8% (s2)
D 75% (48)
D 75% (48)
D ea% (a1)
D 61% (39)
D 4% (31)
D 45% (29)
D 3% (22)

D 8% (18)

1% (7)

T 8% (5)

| 2% (1)
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27. What elements did you involve in the most recent periodic

evaluation/appraisal of the external auditor?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Evaluation/assessment of the audit process of the external auditor
P 94% (60)
by the management (CEQ/CFO)
Critical attitude of the external auditor during the execution of the
- ’ P s9% (sm)
audit
Quality of the written reports of the external auditor _ 86% (55)
Contributi fth t | auditor to th ti fth dit
ontribution of the external au |.or o the meetings of the audi _ 86% (55)
committee
Achievement of timelines by the external auditor _ 83% (53)
Evaluation/assessment of the audit process of the external auditor
/ ance de P 77% 49)
by the finance department
Stability of the audit team of the external auditor _ 69% (44)
Achievement of audit budget (amount of additional work invoiced) _ 66% (42)
Focus on service to the company of the external auditor _ 64% (41)
Contribution of the external auditor to the General Meeting of _ o
Shareholders 58% (37)
Evaluation/assessment of the audit process of the external auditor
/ ternal aud P s0% (32)
by internal audit

Reports from supervisory authorities (e.g. AFM/PCAOB) about the _ 25% (16
audit firm of the external auditor 5 (16)

Reports from supervisory authorities (e.g. AFM/PCAOB) about )
audit firms (generic) _ 20% (13)

The most recent assessment of the quality (rating) of the external
aueliiratine I 7% (1)

auditor
other [ 11% (7)

The most recent results of the internal quality reviews (interne o
kwaliteits onderzoeken; IKO) of the audit firm - 9% (6)

Not applicable I 3% (2)

28. Who established the procedure for the selection of the external
auditor (audit firm)?

11% (7); Another body 3% (2); Not applicable,
the company has not
established a selection

procedure

0% (0); The General
Meeting of
Shareholders

27% (17); The
supervisory board
19% (12); The board of

directors/management
board

41% (26); The audit
committee
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29. What is the role of the board of directors (CEO/CFOQ) in the
selection of the audit firm in the established selection procedure?
(N=62, based on Q28)
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%  50%

One of the participants in the process — 45% (28)
Member of the selection committee _ 31% (19)
Leading the process _ 11% (7)
Other - 6% (4)
Purely facilitating the process - 5% (3)
Chairman of the selection committee . 2% (1)
Not involved in the process = 0%

Only involved in price negotiation = 0%

30. What are the important criteria in the selection procedure for the external
auditor? (Divide 100% among the applicable criteria) (n=62, based on Q28)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

89% (55)

|

Experience of the external auditor/audit firm in the sector 21%
(o]

Audit fee 81% (50)

|

15%

Composition of the audit team 74% (46)

|

13%

Degree of presence abroad of the audit firm (network) 16% 71% (44)
0

Professional and personal 'click' with the external auditor 69% (43)

|

15%

Boardroom presence of the external auditor 65% (40)

|

10%

Impeccable behaviour of the audit firm 60% (37)

|

10%

P ’ 56% (35)
Continuity of the audit team 11%

|

Impeccable behaviour of the external auditor 50% (31)

|

10%

References from own network/ others/ third parties 9 44% (27)

24% (15

!.\.

Other 45%

m # of times mentioned M average importance when mentioned
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31. Do you expect to have at least two options when selecting the new
external auditor (audit firm) in the subsequent selection process?

11% (7); No, for another reason

6% (4); No, because of threats to
the independence of the audit
firm (other services)

83% (53); Yes

33. To how many audit firms did you send a request for proposal?
(N=26, based on Q5)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

12% (3)

[
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35. What have been the audit committee's main sources of information
regarding the quality of the most recently appointed audit firm? (Divide 100%
among the applicable criteria)(N=26, based on Q5)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

References from fellow supervisory board members of the
company 25%

62% (16)

|

References from the management/board of the company 26% 50% (13)
0

0,
Via an analysis of the audit proposals received 50% (13)

34%

42% (11)
Other 79%

Supervision antecedents concerning the audit firm (e.g. fines) 38% (10)

1

12%

References from fellow supervisory board members outside of
the company 18%

35% (9)

31% (8)
Reports from the AFM “
Supervision antecedents concerning the intended ultimately F 27% (7)
responsible auditor (e.g. disciplinary decisions) 11%
! 23% (6)
Results of quality reviews carried out by the audit firm itself 15% (4)
(internal quality reviews, evaluation of the quality control... 8%
0,
Reports from another supervisory authority (including PCAOB) . 12)3/’ (3)
0

| # of times mentioned M average importance when mentioned

36. What was the composition of the selection committee for the
determination of the preferred choice for an audit firm? (N=26,
based on Q5)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Member(s) of the audit committee _ 88% (23)
o I
Head/ manager of the finance department _ 46% (12)
o I 55+ oo
(Other) member(s) of the supervisory board _ 23% (6)
(Head of) Internal Audit _ 23% (6)
other [N 12% (3)

www.afm.nl 15


http://www.afm.nl/

Appendix: survey resu lts (appendix to AFM Report on audit committees, February 2021)

37. Was the composition of the selection committee in accordance with
the established selection procedure? (N=26, based on Q5)

15% (4); Not applicable, the
composition of the selection
committee is not included in the

selection procedure

0% (0); No

85% (22); Yes

38. Who was the chairman of the selection committee? (N=26,
based on Q5)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Chairman of the audit committee | | | | | | | | 81% (21)

Member of the supervisory board (not being member of

audit committee) | 11% (3)

CFO 4% (1)

Other 4% (1)
Member of the audit committee = 0%
CEO 0%
(Head) Internal audit = 0%

Manager finance department 0%
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39. What were the decision criteria in the most recent selection of the
external auditor (audit firm)? (Divide 100% among the applicable criteria)
(N=26, based on Q5)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

: PP, 62% (16)
Experience of the audit firm in the sector W
F 54% (14)

17%
F 46% (12)
14%
F 46% (12)
17%
F 42% (11)
18%
F 38% (10)
12%

35% (9)

Budget (price)

Composition of the audit team

Professional and personal 'click' with the external auditor
Degree of presence abroad of the audit firm (network)
Impeccable behaviour of the audit firm

Earlier experience with the audit firm

21%

35% (9
& 78%
—

18%

F 31% (8)

9%
—r

22%

F 23% (6)

9%

7%

Earlier experience with the external auditor ‘4%%1

Other

Experience of external auditor in the sector
Boardroom presence of the external auditor
Continuity of the audit team

Impeccable behaviour of the external auditor

References from third parties

m # of times mentioned M average importance when mentioned

40. Were any other selection criteria applied in addition to those
included in the selection procedure? (N=26, based on Q5)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Attitude regarding question 41 (N=26, based on Q5)

41. To what extent was the price (audit fee) decisive in

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
selecting the current audit firm? e e e 12% 48

Hm1. Notatall m2 3 4. Neutral 5 6 7. Completely

42. Were there any difference of opinion between the members of
the selection committee and/or audit committee? (N=26, based
on Q5)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

Yes 0%

43. Has the report of the selection committee/company containing
the results of the selection procedure been confirmed by the audit
committee? (N=26, based on Q5)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

I 4% (1)

Yes 96% (25)

No
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44. Did the nomination of the audit committee to the Supervisory
Board include two options? (N=26, based on Q5)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

45. Did the nomination of the audit committee to the Supervisory
Board contain a reasoned preference in which the most important
decisive criteria are explained? (N=26, based on Q5)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Yes 73% (19)
No 27% (7)
46. Did the Supervisory Board adopt the audit committee's
preferred choice in the proposal it made to the General meeting
of Shareholders? (N=26, based on Q5)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

No. The Supervisory Board did however explain the

difference 0%

No. The Supervisory Board did not explain the o
difference. 4% (1)
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47. Did the Supervisory Board's proposal to the General meeting of
Shareholders include the audit committee's reasoned preference?
(N=26, based on Q5)

15% (4); No

50% (13); Yes, the audit
committee's nomination
was adopted in full.

35% (9); Yes, the Supervisory
Board's proposal contained a
summary of the audit
committee's reasoning.

48. Was the content of the Supervisory Board's proposal discussed at
the General meeting of Shareholders? (N=26, based on Q5)

12% (3); Yes, only an explanation by the

12% (3);... company representatives was provided

35% (9); Yes, an
explanation by the
company
representatives was
provided and
shareholders have
asked questions

42% (11); No, only voting took place
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